NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following entitled ordinance was introduced in writing in the form required for adoption at a meeting of the Parish Council of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana, on June 11, 2020, and laid over for publication of notice:

LIVINGSTON PARISH ORDINANCE NO. 20-11

AN ORDINANCE RESCINDING L.P. ORDINANCE NO. 20-05 OF THE PARISH OF LIVINGSTON AND ADOPTED MAY 28, 2020 CONCERNING THE REVOCATION OF A 40' AND A 50' SERVITUDE OF ACCESS LOCATED ON TRACT A BEING A 32.83 ACRE TRACT OF LAND OF THE REMAINING PORTION OF THE JOHN COOPER FORE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 33365 LA HWY. 1019, DENHAM SPRINGS, LA LOCATED IN SECTIONS 61 AND 64, T6S-R2E, G.L.D., LIVINGSTON PARISH, LA FOR JOHN COOPER FORE:

NOTICE IS HEREBY FURTHER GIVEN that the Parish Council of said Parish will meet on Thursday, June 25, 2020, at six (6:00) o'clock p.m., at the Parish Council Chambers, 20355 Government Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana, at which time there will be a public hearing on the adoption of the aforesaid ordinance.

/s/ Sandy C. Teal/s/ Shane MackSandy C. Teal, Council ClerkShane Mack, Council Chair

(As per rules of the Council, copies of the proposed ordinance shall be made available for public inspection in the Office of the Livingston Parish Council.)

The following ordinance which was previously introduced in written form required for adoption at a regular meeting of the Livingston Parish Council on June 11, 2020, a summary thereof having been published in the Official Journal together with a notice of public hearing which was held in accordance with said public notice, was brought up for final passage on June 25, 2020 on Motion of and seconded by:
LIVINGSTON PARISH ORDINANCE NO. 20-11
AN ORDINANCE RESCINDING L.P. ORDINANCE NO. 20-05 OF THE PARISH OF LIVINGSTON AND ADOPTED MAY 28, 2020 CONCERNING THE REVOCATION OF A 40' AND A 50' SERVITUDE OF ACCESS LOCATED ON TRACT A BEING A 32.83 ACRE TRACT OF LAND OF THE REMAINING PORTION OF THE JOHN COOPER FORE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 33365 LA HWY. 1019, DENHAM SPRINGS, LA LOCATED IN SECTIONS 61 AND 64, T6S-R2E, G.L.D., LIVINGSTON PARISH, LA FOR JOHN COOPER FORE:
WHEREAS, the Livingston Parish Council was previously informed that a certain 40' and 50' Servitude of Access was no longer needed for public purposes by virtue of a petition from current owner John Cooper Fore, and as a result thereof, the Council took action to revoke the 40' and 50' servitudes of access located on Tract A being a 32.83 acre tract of land of the remaining portion of the John Cooper Fore property located at 33365 LA Hwy. 1019, Denham Springs, LA located in Sections 61 and 64, T6S-R2E, G.L.D. Livingston Parish, Louisiana as shown on a survey by Alvin Fairburn and Associates, LLC., dated January 16, 2020 and recorded as Plat Book Entry in the office of the Clerk and Recorder for the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana, attached hereto and made a part hereof by reference, is located a 40' and 50' Servitude of Access.
WHEREAS , the Council has now been advised that the servitude of access in question is still being used for a public purpose, and therefore the Council now wishes to rescind the previous Revocation.
BE IT THEREFORE ORDERED by the Livingston Parish President and Council that Livingston Parish Ordinance No. 20-05 be rescinded and cancelled in the ordinances of the Parish and that both the 40' and 50' Servitudes of Access in question be considered still of public purpose.
The effective date of this ordinance shall be as prescribed by law.
Upon being subjected to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:
YEAS:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:
And the ordinance was declared adopted on the 25th day of June 2020.
Shane Mack, Council Chairman
ATTEST:
Sandy C. Teal, Council Clerk
INTRODUCED ADOPTED
DELIVERED TO PRESIDENT,o'clock M.
APPROVED BY PRESIDENT Layton Ricks Date
VETOED BY PRESIDENT

Date

____o'clock ____. M.

Layton Ricks
RECEIVED FROM PRESIDENT _____